504912930 05/14/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4959674

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-------------------|----------------|
| MATTHEW V. LEYDEN | 07/24/2014 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | DEPUY INTERNATIONAL LIMITED |
|-------------------|-----------------------------|
| Street Address: | ST. ANTHONYS ROAD |
| Internal Address: | BEESTON, LEEDS |
| City: | WEST YORKSHIRE |
| State/Country: | UNITED KINGDOM |
| Postal Code: | LS11 8DT |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Patent Number: | 8986306 |
| Application Number: | 61503159 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (317)231-7433

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3172361313

Email: sswitzer@btlaw.com

Correspondent Name: BARNES & THORNBURG LLP
Address Line 1: 11 SOUTH MERIDIAN STREET
Address Line 4: INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46204

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 265280-221344 |
|-------------------------|-----------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | JEFFREY T.G. KELSEY |
| SIGNATURE: | /Jeffrey T.G. Kelsey/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 05/14/2018 |

Total Attachments: 6

source=Signed_Assign-Leyden#page1.tif source=Signed_Assign-Leyden#page2.tif source=Signed_Assign-Leyden#page3.tif source=Signed_Assign-Waffensmith#page1.tif

PATENT 504912930 REEL: 046147 FRAME: 0925

source=Signed_Assign-Waffensmith#page2.tif source=Signed_Assign-Waffensmith#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 046147 FRAME: 0926

| Attorney Docket No.; | 265280-221344 |
|-----------------------|---------------|
| Client Reference No.: | DEP6378USNP |

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is acknowledged, the undersigned,

Jeffrey B. Waffensmith Matthew V. Leyden

maker(s) of an invention which is the subject of an application for Letters Patent of the United States ("Application") identified as U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 61/803,159, filed June 30, 2011 and U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 13/333,607, filed June 26, 2012, entitled

PATELLA ORTHOPAEDIC SURGICAL METHOD

the undersigned hereby sell(s), assign(s), and set(s) over to

DePuy International Limited St. Anthonys Road, Beeston, Leeds West Yorkshire, LS11 SDT United Kingdom

(hereinafter designated as the Assignee) their emire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Application, including all priority rights for other countries arising therefrom, all inventions therein disclosed, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of all other countries, including Canada, which may be granted for such inventions, or any of them, all such inventions and all rights in such Application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment to the full end of the term or terms for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by them had this assignment and sale not been made.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with the application(s) in the United States and foreign countries and any continuing, divisional, or reissue applications thereof, and any reasonination of any of such applications, and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared or litigation concerning the application(s) or continuation, division, reissue, or reexamination thereof, and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such interference or litigation.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

PATENT REEL: 046147 FRAME: 0927

| Attorney Docket No.: | 265280-221344 |
|-----------------------|---------------|
| Client Reference Nov. | DEP6378USNP |

ASSIGNMENT TO BUSINESS CONCERN

The undersigned agree(s) to do all other acts which, in the opinion of Assignee, may be necessary or desirable to secure the grant of Letters Patent to Assignee or its nominees, in the United States and in all other countries where Assignee may desire to have such inventions, or any of them, patented, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by Assignee and to year and confirm in Assignee or its nominees the full and complete legal and equitable title to all such Letters Patent.

The undersigned hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from said applications) or any division or divisions or continuing or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such applications, to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that the undersigned has full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that the undersigned has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the attorney of record the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

| dise | | | (city, s(atc) 2014 |
|--|---|---------------------------------|---|
| b) | ay) | (тотр) | (year) |
| rutside the USA: | | | |
| /itnesses are spaired when sknowledgment | Witness | | laventor (Signature) |
| efore a Notary 🔔 | ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, | | Jeffrey B. Waffensmith |
| ublic is not resible. | Witness | | Inventor (Printed Name) |
| | | ACKNOWLE | DGMENT |
| TATE OF | \$ 85 8 | re. | |
| OUNTY OF | in the second | SS: | |
| | | san i Nederia Tedakia wasinka s | aid County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Seal |
| | | tary romate, which sale con so | |
| | | | |
| | | | Notery Public |
| | | | |

| in Witness 8 | AHEREOF, I have execu | ted this assignment at _ | 65 Vor, 111 |
|---|--|---|--|
| | <u> </u> | | A make the contract of the con |
| and and | (day) | (month) | (year) |
| San transfer of the san | | | 11/1 That 1/ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ |
| Outside the US/ Witnesses are | Villagsi Wilagsi | *************************************** | / Inventor (Signature) |
| required when | | | |
| acknowledgmen before a Notary | | ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, | Matthew V. Leyden |
| Public is not feasible | Witness | | Inventor (Printed Name) |
| nado tento. | | | |
| | | | |
| | | ACKNO | WLEDGMENT |
| STATE OF | Š. | ÷ | |
| COUNTY OF | a de la companya de l | SS: | |
| | | | C. 12 Carlo China Athana and North and State to Carl |
| this 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 | wiedged belose me, a N | nary ruone, within and | fig. said County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Seal |
| | |) | |
| Name of the last | | | |
| | CYNTHIA: | S. SHIELY | Notary Public |
| | NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Ex | - MANESOTA 8 | The state of the s |
| | | 919 (40. 51, 2018 (6) 2008/2008/2008 | Cyptus 55000 |
| | | 7 0 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 | Printed Name |
| | g .00% 3 | | |
| My Commission | n Expires: [~] | | Resident of 15171145 Count |
| | | | - Andrew |

890892132938391

Attorney Docket No.: 265280-221344
Client Reference No.: DEP6378USNP

| Attorney Docket No.: | <u>265280-221344</u> | |
|-----------------------|----------------------|--|
| Client Reference No.: | DEP6378USNP | |

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is acknowledged, the undersigned,

Jeffrey B. Waffensmith Matthew V. Leyden

maker(s) of an invention which is the subject of an application for Letters Patent of the United States ("Application") identified as U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 61/503,159, filed June 30, 2011 and U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 13/533,607, filed June 26, 2012, entitled

PATELLA ORTHOPAEDIC SURGICAL METHOD

the undersigned hereby sell(s), assign(s), and set(s) over to

DePuy International Limited St. Anthonys Road, Beeston, Leeds West Yorkshire, LS11 8DT United Kingdom

(hereinafter designated as the Assignee) their entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Application, including all priority rights for other countries arising therefrom, all inventions therein disclosed, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of all other countries, including Canada, which may be granted for such inventions, or any of them, all such inventions and all rights in such Application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment to the full end of the term or terms for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by them had this assignment and sale not been made.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with the application(s) in the United States and foreign countries and any continuing, divisional, or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such applications, and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared or litigation concerning the application(s) or continuation, division, reissue, or reexamination thereof, and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such interference or litigation.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

PATENT REEL: 046147 FRAME: 0930

| Attorney Docket No.: | 265280-221344 |
|-----------------------|---------------|
| Client Reference No.: | DEP6378USNP |

ASSIGNMENT TO BUSINESS CONCERN

The undersigned agree(s) to do all other acts which, in the opinion of Assignee, may be necessary or desirable to secure the grant of Letters Patent to Assignee or its nominees, in the United States and in all other countries where Assignee may desire to have such inventions, or any of them, patented, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by Assignee and to vest and confirm in Assignee or its nominees the full and complete legal and equitable title to all such Letters Patent.

The undersigned hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from said application(s) or any division or divisions or continuing or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such applications, to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that the undersigned has full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that the undersigned has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the attorney of record the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this assignment at | KOBBINSDOLE, MY |
|--|--|
| · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | (city, state) |
| this 74 day of (month) | , <u>2014</u> . |
| (day) (month) | (year) |
| • • | |
| | |
| Outside the USA: | Mynt |
| Witnesses are Witness | Arventer (Signature) |
| required when | |
| acknowledgment | |
| before a Notary | Jeffrey B. Waffensmith |
| Public is not Witness | Inventor (Printed Name) |
| feasible. | · · · · · · |
| | |
| | , |
| | |
| ACKNOW | LEDGMENT |
| STATE OF MN | |
| STATE OF 1°110 } SS: | |
| COUNTY OF HENN | |
| CODIALL OF LIGIDLE | |
| Acknowledged before me a Notary Public within and fo | |
| 2 1 1 2 1 1 1 2 2 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 | r said County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Seal |
| this 24 day of 11.11. | r said County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Scal |
| this 24 day of JUI | r said County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Scal |
| this 29 day of JAIY | r said County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Scal |
| muummy (| r said County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Scal |
| HNIA YANG { | 2014 |
| HNIA YANG { | r said County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Scal |
| HNIA YANG NOTARY PUBLIC - MINNESOTA | 2014 |
| HNIA YANG { | 2014 |
| HNIA YANG NOTARY PUBLIC - MINNESOTA | Ngtary Public Hnia Yarua |
| HNIA YANG NOTARY PUBLIC - MINNESOTA | 2014 |
| HNIA YANG NOTARY PUBLIC - MINNESOTA | Ngtary Public Hnia Yarua |
| HNIA YANG NOTARY PUBLIC - MINNESOTA | Ngtary Public Hnia Yarua |

| this | day of | | (city, state) , 2014 . | |
|---|-------------|----------------------------|---|--------|
| (da | y) | (month) | (year) | |
| outside the USA: | Witness | | Inventor (Signature) | |
| equired when eknowledgment efore a Notary | | | Matthew V. Leyden | |
| ublic is not easible. | Witness | | Inventor (Printed Name) | |
| TATE OF | 3 | ACKNOWLED | GMENT | |
| OUNTY OF | } } } | SS: | | |
| | | Public, within and for sai | d County and State. Witness my hand and Notaria | ıl Sea |
| | | | | |
| | | | Notary Public | |
| | | | Printed Name | |
| | | | | |

Attorney Docket No.: 265280-221344

Client Reference No.: DEP6378USNP

INDS02 1329483v1